STREAMED LIVE AND OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT THE FOLLOWING LEGISLATION WILL BE CONSIDERED AT THE REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING ON MONDAY JULY 10, 2023

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:	
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:	
PUBLIC HEARING:	
1.	ORDINANCE NO. 2023-
AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING T	THE TAX BUDGET OF THE CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JA	NUARY 1, 2024, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

RESOLUTIONS:

2. RESOLUTION NO. 2023-

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A LIST SUBMITTED BY THE SAFETY SERVICE DIRECTOR FOR THE COLLECTION OF DELINQUENT INACTIVE UTILITY ACCOUNTS AND DIRECTING THE CLERK OF COUNCIL TO CERTIFY SAID ACCOUNTS TO THE LORAIN COUNTY AUDITOR.

3. RESOLUTION NO. 2023-

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING RAILROAD COMPANIES OWNING INFRASTRUCTURE WITHIN THE CITY OF ELYRIA TO IMPLEMENT, AND ADHERE TO, A MAINTENANCE PROGRAM FOR IMPROVEMENTS AND REPAIRS OF SAID INFRASTRUCTURE AND RELATED APPURTENANCES.

ORDINANCES ~ **FIRST READINGS**:

4. **ORDINANCE NO. 2023-**

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE USE OF CITY OWNED REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT ELY SQUARE FOR "THIRD THURSDAYS", AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

5. ORDINANCE NO. 2023-

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE USE OF CITY OWNED REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT ELY SQUARE FOR PURPOSES OF A SEASONAL FARMER'S MARKET, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

6. **ORDINANCE NO. 2023-**

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO PETITION THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS TO ANNEX CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY OWNED BY THE STATE OF OHIO AND LOCATED AT STATE ROUTE 113 IN THE VICINITY OF WEST RIDGE ROAD, ELYRIA, OHIO.

7. ORDINANCE NO. 2023-

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE WAIVER OF BUILDING PERMIT RELATED FEES FOR THE DIOCESES OF CLEVELAND AND ELYRIA CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL FOR THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS AT 725 GULF ROAD, ELYRIA, OHIO.

8. **ORDINANCE NO. 2023-**

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE FINANCE DIRECTOR TO TRANSFER FUNDS TO THE SPECIFIED ACCOUNT.

9. ORDINANCE NO. 2023-

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2023-34, KNOWN AS THE "2023 PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS ORDINANCE," TO CHANGE FUNDS IN VARIOUS ACCOUNTS.

10. ORDINANCE NO. 2023-

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH BLACK & VEATCH MANAGEMENT CONSULTING, LLC, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

11. <u>ORDINANCE NO. 2023-</u>

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR THE WATER TRANSMISSION PHASE 2 PRE-INSPECTION PIPELINE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT.

12. ORDINANCE NO. 2023-

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR THE EAST SIDE RELIEF SEWER DIVERSION STRUCTURE PROJECT AT THE WASTEWATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT.

13. ORDINANCE NO. 2023-

AN ORDINANCE DESIGNATING REAL PROPERTY OWNED BY THE CITY OF ELYRIA LOCATED AT 1504 WEST AVENUE, AS A PARK.

14. ORDINANCE NO. 2023-

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR THE FOSTER AVENUE RESURFACING PROJECT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

15. ORDINANCE NO. 2023-

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR THE LAKE AVENUE RESURFACING PROJECT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

16. ORDINANCE NO. 2023-

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND ENTER INTO CONTRACT FOR THE ABBE ROAD S. RESURFACING PROJECT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

17. **ORDINANCE NO. 2023-**

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR THE CHESTNUT RIDGE ROAD RESURFACING PROJECT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

18. ORDINANCE NO. 2023-

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR THE 2023 CRACK SEALING PROJECT.

ORDINANCES ~ THIRD READINGS:

19. ORDINANCE NO. 2023-

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 1131.02, CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO, KNOWN AS THE ZONING ORDINANCE, TO REZONE CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE VICINITY OF MURRAY RIDGE ROAD, INFIRMARY ROAD AND GARDEN STREET, ELYRIA, OHIO, FROM R-MD RESIDENTIAL -MEDIUM DENSITY DISTRICT TO S-I SPECIAL INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT.

20. ORDINANCE NO. 2023-

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 1135 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO, TO THE CITY OF ELYRIA FOR FIRST RESPONDER JOINT TRAINING FACILITY AT REAL PROPERTY IN THE VICINITY OF MURRAY RIDGE ROAD, INFIRMARY ROAD, AND GARDEN STREET, ELYRIA, OHIO.